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Listing of all AKNW Data Owners with summary of archived and processed data

Activity 
budget Banding Census* Vegetation Other**

Total of all  
protocols

Records in 
progress

Records 
online

Argentina Ralph, C. John
Patagonia Bird Study

C. John Ralph c.ralph *at* humboldt.edu 1980 750 200 950

Belize, 
Columbia

SELVA: Investigación para la Conservación en el 
Neotrópico

Nick Bayley nick.bayly *at* selva.org.co www.selva.org.co;http://belizemigrants
.wordpress.com/, 
http://avesmigratoriascolombia.wordpr
ess.com/

2007-2011 27,101 7,034 34,135 3,319

Brasil Louisiana State University and LSU AgCenter
Projeto Dinâmica Biológica de Fragmentos 
Florestais

Phil Stouffer pstouffer *at* lsu.edu htpp://pdbff *at* inpa.gov.br; 
http://www.rnr.lsu.edu/people/pstouff
er/default.htm

1997-2007 63,667 63,667 60,209

Canada Alberta Lesser Slave Lake Bird Observatory Richard Krikun bic *at* lslbo.org http://www.lslbo.org 1994-2011 66 66 66
Canada All Provinces Canadian Bird Banding Office Louise Laurin louise.laurin *at* ec.gc.ca http://www.ec.gc.ca/bbo/Default.asp?l

ang=En&n=85700A22-0
1951-2011 33,002 33,002 33,002

Canada British 
Columbia

Mackenzie Nature Observatory Vi Lambie jlambie *at* telus.net http://www.bsc-
eoc.org/national/mno.html

1996-2012 541 541 541

Canada British 
Columbia

Rocky Point Bird Observatory Ann Nightingale motmot *at* shaw.ca http://www.islandnet.com/~rpbo/ 1998-2012 611 611 611

Canada British 
Columbia

Vancouver Avian Research Centre Derek Matthews Derek *at* birdvancouver.com http://www.birdvancouver.com 2002-2013 29,192 29,192

Canada British 
Columbia

Vaseux Lake Bird Observatory
Okanagan Similkameen Conservation Alliance

Dick Cannings dickcannings *at* shaw.ca http://www.bsc-
eoc.org/national/vlms.html,http://www
.meadowlarkfestival.bc.ca/OSCA/

2001-2012 141 141 141

Canada Ontario Bird Studies Canada Denis LePage dlepage *at* bsc-eoc.org http://www.birdscanada.org/ 1988-2012 5,407 5,407 5,417
Canada Saskatchewan Last Mountain Bird Observatory

Environment Canada, Nature Saskatchewan
Alan R. Smith alanrandi *at* sasktel.net http://www.naturesask.ca/education_l

astMt.php
1993-2012 95 95 95

Costa Rica Alajuela Renán Molina Arias rmolina275 *at* hotmail.com http://avesdecostarica.org/ 2010-2011 1,750 1,750
Costa Rica Boyle, Alice

Kansas State University
Alice Boyle aboyle *at* ksu.edu http://www.aliceboyle.net/ 2001-2013 6,092 6,092

Costa Rica Costa Rica Bird Observatories Pablo “Chespi” Elizondo jpelizondo *at* pifcostarica.org http://www.costaricabird.org; 
http://www.pifcostarica.org/

1993-2015 56,131 61,810 62 118,003 37,266 43,396

Costa Rica Eco Reserva Yatama Pedro Mendez Tam yatamacr *at* yahoo.com 2012 121 121
Costa Rica Maglianesi, Maria Alejandra Maria A. Maglianesi alejandra.maglianesi *at* 

senckenberg.de
2006-2008 48 48

Costa Rica Save Our Songbirds John Woodcock johnwoodcock *at* hotmail.ca www.saveoursongbirds.org 2003-2011 10,680 10,680
Costa Rica Stiles, F. Gary

Universidad Nacional de Colombia
F. Gary Stiles fgstilesh *at* unal.edu.co http://www.unal.edu.co/unaln/ 1972-1988 17,054 17,054 17,054

El Salvador SalvaNATURA Fundacion Ecologia Roselvy Juárez neo_roselvy *at* yahoo.com www.salvanatura.org 2003-2012 13,134 13,134
México Tierra de Aves A.C., and ITAO Manuel Grosselet birdinnet *at* yahoo.com.mx www.tierradeaves.com 2001-2014 12,761 12,761
México Patuxent Wildlife Research Center

USGS Bird Banding Laboratory
Danny Bystrak DBystrak *at* usgs.gov http://www.pwrc.usgs.gov/BBL/index.c

fm
1960-2012 4,024 4,024 4,024

México, USA Arizona Leitner, Wade
Sky Islands Bird Observatory

Wade Leitner wleitner *at* birdsci.com 1997-2010 14,040 14,040

New Zealand Ralph, C. John, U.S. Forest Service and others C. John Ralph c.ralph *at* humboldt.edu 1981-2017 85,537 758 86,295
USA Alaska U.S. Forest Service

Tongass National Forest
Juneau Ranger District

Gwen Baluss gbaluss *at* fs.fed.us 1995-1999 3,547 3,547

USA California Big Sur Ornithology Laboratory
Ventana Wildlife Society

Kelly Sorenson kellysorenson *at* 
ventanaws.org

http://www.ventanaws.org/conservatio
n_bsol/

1992-2008 212,487 195,357 407,844 105,680

USA California Boleyn, Pat Christgau Pat Boleyn boleyn4 *at* msn.com 1990-1991 200 1,300 1,500
USA California Burton, Ken Ken Burton shrikethree *at* gmail.com 2008-2009 6,113 6,113 1,441
USA California California Department of Fish and Game

Oil Spill Prevention Response
Paul Kelley p.kelley *at* ospr.dfg.gov 1997 1,597 1,597

USA California California Department of Parks and Recreation
Russian Gulch State Park

Christina Fabula cfabula *at* mcn.org 1997-1999 1,868 1,868 736 1,077

USA California California Redwood Company Catherine Hibbard http://simpsoncalifornia.com/ 1996-
1997, 
2000

1,122 143 1,265

USA California Center for Conservation Biology
Stanford University

Chase D. Mendenhall cdm *at* stanford.edu http://www.stanford.edu/group/CCB/c
gi-bin/ccb/

1999-2009 61,544 61,544

USA California Fort Hunter Liggett Environmental Darlene Woodbury Darlene.Woodbury *at* 
us.army.mil

2003-2009 1,722 1,722 1,657

Census and banding 
data processing

Data summary includes number of records of data (source files) originally received and archived at LaMNA by Data Owner and protocol type with summary of data processing.  "Country" and "State/Province" both reflect the location where the majority of the 
data received were collected. "Census and Banding Data Processing" summarizes the number of records currently going through processing including conversion into modern databases (in progress) and those that have completed processing and are now 
available on the internet (online).  Note that as data are processed, the number of records can increase or decrease compared to source files. Listing and record numbers current as of 18 January 2017.

Country State/Province Data Owner Contact name Contact email Web site
Years of 

data

Number of archived records in source files
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USA California Garcia, Dawn
California State University, Chico

Dawn Garcia mel.dawn *at* sbcglobal.net http://www.csuchico.edu/bccer/ 2005-2009 2,850 2,850

USA California Humboldt Bay Bird Observatory C. John Ralph c.ralph *at* humboldt.edu http://www.klamathbird.org/science/sc
ience-projects/235-humboldtbay

1982-2015 100,665 90,726 966 398 192,755 74,452 68,146

USA California Institute for Bird Populations David DeSante ddesante *at* birdpop.org http://www.birdpop.org 1989-1998 297,319 7,317 304,636
USA California Kelly, John John Kelly cgp *at* svn.net 1982-1983 13,855 90 13,945
USA California Kitayama, Eileen Eileen Kitayama eileenkitayama *at* gmail.com 2013-2014 33 10 43
USA California LBJ Enterprises Rob Hewitt lbjent *at* humboldt1.com http://www.humboldt1.com/~lbjent/ 1997-2003 2,105 2,783 4,888
USA California Long, Linda Linda L. Long lllong *at* fs.fed.us 1988-1989 6,608 6,608
USA California McAllister, Sean Sean McAllister 1997 1,924 1,924
USA California Pacific Lumber Company David Bigger dbigger *at* scopac.com 1995-

1997, 
2001-2003

12,344 12,344

USA California Point Blue Conservation Sciences Renee Cormier rcormier *at* prbo.org http://www.pointblue.org/ 1966-
1969, 

1992-1997

18,332 2,799 21,131 3,521

USA California Ralph, C. John C. John Ralph c.ralph *at* humboldt.edu 1976-2013 23,000 23,000
USA California Raphael, Martin

U.S. Forest Service
Martin "Marty" Raphael mraphael *at* fs.fed.us 1980-1983 106,191 106,191

USA California San Francisco Bay Bird Observatory Josh Scullen jscullen *at* sfbbo.org http://www.sfbbo.org 1988-1998 3,608 3,608
USA California Sferra, Susan Susan Sferra Susan_Sferra *at* fws.gov 1982-1983 600 25,000 25,600
USA California U.S. Bureau of Land Management

Arcata Field Office
Amy Krause amy_krause *at* ca.blm.gov 2001-2002 2,700 71 2,771

USA California U.S. Forest Service
Los Padres National Forest

Jamie Uyehara juyehara *at* fs.fed.us 1988-
1997, 
2003

114,160 114,160

USA California U.S. Forest Service
Pacific Southwest Research Station - Hawaii

C. John Ralph c.ralph *at* humboldt.edu 1976-1982 39,500 12,754 195,976 39,247 47,052 334,529 313,212

USA California U.S. Forest Service
Redwood Sciences Laboratory

C. John Ralph c.ralph *at* humboldt.edu http://www.fs.fed.us/psw/rsl/; 
http://www.fs.fed.us/psw/topics/wildlif
e/birdmon/

1981-2015 9,724 103,101 925,144 154,255 44,185 1,236,409 370,815 480,865

USA California U.S. Forest Service
Shasta-Trinity National Forest
Big Bar Ranger District

Becky Rogers brogers *at* fs.fed.us 1991-
1998, 

2002-2012

4,036 4,036 1,857 2,529

USA California U.S. Forest Service
Six Rivers National Forest

John Hunter 1995-1999 72,999 75,373 148,372

USA California U.S. National Park Service
Redwood National Park

Howard Sakai http://www.nps.gov/redw/ 1993-1995 522 522 488

USA California Waters, Jeff Jeff Waters 1986 5,000 5,000
USA California Wright Refuge

Humboldt State University
Matt Johnson mdj6 *at* humboldt.edu http://humboldt.edu/wildlife/faculty/jo

hnson/
1993-2014 23,005 6,115 29,120 1,429 6,394

USA California, 
Oregon

Mewaldt, L. Richard
Hart Mountain, Wool Ranch

C. John Ralph cjralph *at* humboldt1.com 1970-1989 55,200 55,200

USA Colorado Allegra Collister Banding Station Maggie Boswell picab *at* qwest.net 2005-2008 2,386 2,386
USA Colorado Craig, Susan Susan Craig scraig10 *at* q.com 1996-2014 3,368 3,368
USA Colorado Elwonger, David David Elwonger davidelwonger *at* msn.com 2003-2011 5,178 5,178
USA Colorado Gould, Dr. Patrick J. Patrick Gould pjgould *at* msn.com http://troutcreekstudy.jonestc.com 1997-2006 4,405 5,800 10,205
USA Massachusetts Ashby Bird Observatory

Fitchburg State University
C. John Ralph cjralph *at* humboldt1.com 1970-1979 6,200 6,200

USA Massachusetts Cape Cod Museum of Natural History
Wing Island Bird Banding Station

Sue Finnegan suefinnegan *at* comcast.net http://www.wingisland.org/ 2000-2014 153,094 153,094

USA Massachusetts Fells Bird Observatory C. John Ralph cjralph *at* humboldt1.com 1971 300 300
USA Massachusetts Monomoy Bird Observatory James Junda james.junda *at* gmail.com monomoybirds.org 2011-2014 13,368 832 14,200
USA Massachusetts U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Great Meadows National Wildlife Refuge
Stephanie Koch Stephanie_Koch *at* fws.gov 2008-2010 137 1,281 1,418

USA Massachusetts U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Parker River National Wildlife Refuge

Nancy Pau Nancy_Pau *at* fws.gov 2008-2012 442 12,823 926 14,191

USA Michigan Kalamazoo Nature Center and 
Kalamazoo Valley Bird Observatory

Brenda Keith birdsongbk *at* gmail.com http://www.naturecenter.org/ 2003-2012 74,482 0 74,482 82,515

USA New Hampshire Merrill, John John Merrill jpmband *at* myfairpoint.net 1960-2015 23,491 23,491
USA New Jersey Tyler Christensen

Nicoya Peninsula Avian Research Station
Tyler Christensen tchris3190 *at* verizon.net Future site: www.npars.org 2011 388 388

USA New Jersey U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Cape May National Wildlife Refuge

Heidi Hanlon Heidi_Hanlon *at* fws.gov http://www.fws.gov/northeast/capema
y/

2010-2012 257 1,468 378 2,103

USA Ohio Black Swamp Bird Observatory Julie Shieldcastle staff *at* bsbo.org http://www.bsbobird.org/ 1992-2012 301,156 115,132 416,288 414,112
USA Oregon American Bird Conservancy

Corvallis, Oregon
Robert "Bob" Altman baltman *at* abcbirds.org http://abcbirds.org 2004-2011 30,005 30,005 30,822
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USA Oregon Cape Blanco Banding Station Colin Dillingham cdillingham *at* fs.fed.us 1994-1997 956 956 908
USA Oregon City of Portland

Bureau of Environmental Sciences
Dave Helzer David.Helzer *at* 

portlandoregon.gov
http://www.portlandonline.com/bes 2005-2011 11,168 11,168 11,262

USA Oregon Gaddis, Philip Philip Gaddis pjgaddis *at* pacifier.com 2006-2010 6,209 6,209
USA Oregon High Desert Museum Christina Cid ccid *at* highdesertmuseum.org http://www.highdesertmuseum.org/ 2013 344 344

USA Oregon Klamath Bird Observatory John Alexander jda *at* klamathbird.org http://www.klamathbird.org 1992-2016 184,471 1,076,534 410,692 26,016 1,697,713 85,757 912,875
USA Oregon Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife Ann Kreager ann.kreager *at* state.or.us 1996, 

2008, 
2010

18,705 18,705 23,788

USA Oregon Portland Audubon Society Joe Liebezeit jliebezeit *at* 
audubonportland.org

http://audubonportland.org/ 2008-2011 13,619 13,619 17,733

USA Oregon Rible, Gail Gail Rible 1997 211 211 211
USA Oregon The Nature Conservancy

Eugene, Oregon
Jason Nuckols jnuckols *at* tnc.org www.tnc.org 2001-2011 22,459 22,459 23,215

USA Oregon U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Roberta Swift roberta.swift *at* 
usace.army.mil

2000-2004 2,677 2,677 3,100

USA Oregon U.S. Bureau of Land Management
Roseburg Office

 1995-2000 1,345 1,500 1,000 3,845

USA Oregon U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Tualatin River National Wildlife Refuge

Trever Sheffels trever_sheffels *at* fws.gov 2003-2014 8,520 8,520 8,520

USA Oregon U.S. Forest Service
Rogue River-Siskiyou National Forest
Applegate Ranger District

Mario Mamone 1993-2000 4,124 4,124 3,945

USA Oregon U.S. Forest Service
Siskiyou National Forest
Gold Beach Ranger District

Colin Dillingham http://www.fs.fed.us/r6/rogue-
siskiyou/

1992-1997 1,301 1,301 1,237

USA Oregon U.S. Forest Service
Siskiyou NF/PNW Research Station

Dennis Vroman dpvroman *at* budget.net 1992-1999 7,183 7,183 11,376

USA Oregon U.S. Forest Service
Umpqua National Forest

Ron Maertz hadada *at* centurytel.net 2003-2008 360 360

USA Oregon U.S. Geological Survey
Forest and Rangeland Ecosystem Science Center

Joan Hagar joan_hagar *at* usgs.gov http://fresc.usgs.gov/ 1997-2007 11,664 11,664 11,884

USA Oregon Viste-Sparkman, Karen Karen Viste-Sparkman Karen_VisteSparkman *at* 
fws.gov

2004 2,819 2,819 2,823

USA Oregon Vroman, Dennis Dennis Vroman dpvroman *at* budget.net 1985-2006 20,021 20,021 17,268
USA Oregon, 

Washington
U.S. Forest Service
Region 6 Regional Office
Avian Monitoring Program

Barb Bresson bbresson *at* fs.fed.us 1994-2001 80,550 80,550 94,647

USA Pennsylvania Green Valley Banding Station C. John Ralph cjralph *at* humboldt1.com 1973-1976 20,300 20,300
USA Rhode Island U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Ninigret National Wildlife Refuge
Rhode Island National Wildlife Refuge Complex

Suzanne Paton Suzanne_Paton *at* fws.gov 2008-2010 371 3,756 333 70 4,530 3,756

USA Texas The Heard National Science Museum and Wildlife 
Sanctuary

Judy Woods judy *at* word-works.com http://www.heardmuseum.org; 
http://www.heardmuseum.org/attracti
ons/birding.asp

1978-2009 35,783 35,783

USA Vermont Metcalfe, Marion C. John Ralph 1971 1,530 1,530
USA Vermont Vermont Center for Ecostudies Chris Rimmer crimmer *at* vtecostudies.org http://www.vtecostudies.org/ 1981-2004 62,829 62,829
USA Virginia The Center for Conservation Biology

of The College of William & Mary and Virginia 
Commonwealth University

Fletcher Smith fmsmit *at* wm.edu 2009-2010 20,828 20,828 20,828

USA Virginia U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Eastern Shore of Virginia
Fisherman Island NWR

Pamela Denmon Pamela_Denmon *at* fws.gov 2009-2010 2,225 4,447 239 6,911

USA Virginia U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Rappahannock River Valley National Wildlife Refuge

Sandy Spencer Sandy_Spencer *at* fws.gov http://www.fws.gov/northeast/rappah
annock/

2007-2009 11 1,633 1,644

USA Washington The Nature Conservancy
Seattle, Washington

Liane Davis http://www.nature.org/ourinitiatives/r
egions/northamerica/unitedstates/was
hington/index.htm

2006-2007 12,461 12,461 13,083

USA Washington U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Columbia National Wildlife Refuge

Gordon Warrick gordon_warrick *at* fws.gov http://www.fws.gov/refuge/columbia/ 2003-2011 12,323 12,323 12,323

USA Washington U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Little Pend Oreille National Wildlife Refuge

Michael "Mike" Munts michael_munts *at* fws.gov 2010-2014 7,734 7,734 7,734

USA Washington U.S. National Park Service
North Coast and Cascades Network

John Boetsch John_Boetsch *at* nps.gov http://science.nature.nps.gov/im/units/
NCCN/

2001-2011 74,388 74,388 87,624



Page 4

Activity 
budget Banding Census* Vegetation Other**

Total of all  
protocols

Records in 
progress

Records 
online

Census and banding 
data processing

Country State/Province Data Owner Contact name Contact email Web site
Years of 

data

Number of archived records in source files

USA Washington US Department of the Army
Fort Lewis

Dan Grosboll daniel.n.grosboll.ctr *at* 
mail.mil

1997-2005 20,498 20,498 22,119

USA Washington Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife Scott Pearson Scott.Pearson *at* dfw.wa.gov 1993-2004 55,868 55,868 24,992
USA West Virginia U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Canaan Valley National Wildlife Refuge
Dawn Washington dawn_washington *at* fws.gov http://www.fws.gov/canaanvalley/ 2009-2010 211 444 655

USA Wisconsin Western Great Lakes Bird and Bat Observatory  http://wglbbo.org/ 1918-2012 1,295,879 1,295,879 1,292,890
TOTAL RECORDS: 53,678 2,162,965 4,864,770 686,742 126,202 7,894,357 933,992 3,948,795
* Census data includes all bird count data: area search, point count, migration count, and species checklist data Total "In Progress" + "Online" = 4,882,787
** "Other data" includes insect collection, landuse, nest searches, spot mapping, and others
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